

No. 22-859

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ORIGINALISTS
EDWIN MEESE III, STEVEN G. CALABRESI,
AND GARRY S. LAWSON AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DANIEL R. BENSON
AMIT R. VORA
Counsel of Record
KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-1834
avora@kasowitz.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

323407



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Seventh Amendment Right to Jury Trial Attached to This Lawsuit.	6
A. The Right to Jury Trial Was Fundamental to the Founding Generation.....	6
B. The Seventh Amendment Requires a Jury in Civil Fraud Cases.....	11
C. There Is No All-Encompassing Seventh Amendment Exception for Government Regulatory Action.	12
II. The SEC Could Not Constitutionally Adjudicate This Lawsuit In-House.	15
III. The Removal Limits on the ALJ Violated Article II.	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Textual Arguments.....	16
B. Arguments from Original Public Meaning of the Text	20
1. The English Practice.....	21
2. The Colonial Governors-in-Council ..	22
Virginia	24
Massachusetts	24
New York.....	25
Pennsylvania and Delaware	25
North Carolina.....	26
3. Conclusions as to the Original Public Meaning.....	27
C. Arguments from Practice	28
D. Policy Arguments	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Atlas Roofing Co., Inc. v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission,</i> 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	3, 12, 13, 14
<i>Collins v. Yellen,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	16
<i>Dr. Bonham’s Case.</i> 8 Co. Rep. 107, 77 Eng. Rep. 638 (1610)	4, 15
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Board,</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	4-5, 16
<i>Humphrey’s Executor,</i> 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	28
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha,</i> 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	17
<i>Myers v. United States,</i> 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	19, 28
<i>Nixon v. United States,</i> 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	2
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Vaello-Madero</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1539 (2022).....	1

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONST. amend V.....	15
U.S. CONST. amend. VII	3, 11, 12, 13, 14, 31
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	6
U.S. CONST. art. I.....	2, 13, 15, 17
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1	16, 17
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7	17
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	19
U.S. CONST. art. II.....	4, 5, 16, 17, 18, 19
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1	16, 17
U.S. CONST. art. III	1, 3, 4, 10, 13, 14, 15, 17
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1.....	16, 17
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, paragraph 2.....	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
2 THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS: ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed. 1836)	10
3 THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed. 1891)	9
3 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES	7, 8
4 VIRGINAL COUNCIL JOURNALS (June 14, 1727)	24
4 VIRGINAL COUNCIL JOURNALS (May 28, 1723)	24
4 VIRGINAL COUNCIL JOURNALS (Sept. 5, 1734)	24
5 VIRGINAL COUNCIL JOURNALS (May 1, 1750)	24
Amit R. Vora, <i>Constitutional Crowding and Article II</i> , 85 ALB. L. REV. 857 (2022)	19-20
An Act to Establish the Judicial Courts of the United States § 9, 1 Stat. 73 (1789)	8
Andrew McFarland Davis, <i>Calendar of the Papers and Records Relating to the Land Bank of 1740, in the Massachusetts Archives and Suffolk Court Files</i> (July 17, 1740), in 4 PUBLICATIONS OF THE COLONIAL SOCIETY OF MASSACHUSETTS (1910)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
An Ordinance for the Government of the Territory of the United States Northwest of the River Ohio art. II (1787)	7
CARL UBBELOHDE, THE VICE-ADMIRALTY COURTS AND THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION (1960).	7
Charles W. Wolfram, <i>The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 57 MINN. L. REV. 639 (1973)	6, 7
<i>Discretionary Spending in Fiscal Year 2022</i> , Congressional Budget Office (Mar. 28, 2023)	14
Editorial Board, <i>What is Gary Gensler Hiding?</i> , THE WALL STREET JOURNAL (Oct. 13, 2023)	15
Essays by A Farmer, Md. Gazette (March 21, 1788), in 5 THE COMPLETE ANTI-FEDERALIST (Storing Ed. 1981)	8
IX COLONIAL RECORDS OF N.C. (2D SERIES) (Nov. 27, 1762)	27
IX COLONIAL RECORDS OF N.C. (2D SERIES) (Oct. 9, 1755)	26
IX PENN. COUNCIL MINUTES (June 26, 1765)	25, 26
IX PENN. COUNCIL MINUTES (June 28, 1765)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Letter from a Democratic Federalist (Oct. 17, 1787), <i>in</i> 5 THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION (P. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds. 1987)	9
Letter from a New Hampshire Farmer, No. 3 (June 6, 1788), <i>in</i> THE COMPLETE BILL OF RIGHTS (N. Cogan ed. 1997).	8
Letter from Francis Bernard to the Earl of Hillsborough (Nov. 14, 1768), <i>in</i> LETTERS TO THE RIGHT HONORABLE THE EARL OF HILLSBOROUGH (1769)	25
Letter from the Federal Farmer, No. 4 (Oct. 12, 1787), <i>in</i> 2 THE COMPLETE ANTI-FEDERALIST (Herbert J. Storing ed. 1981).	10
Marcus, <i>Answers to Mr. Mason's Objections to the New Constitution</i> , <i>in</i> PAMPHLETS ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (P. Ford ed. 1968)	10
<i>Membership of the 118th Congress: A Profile</i> , Congressional Research Service (Oct. 4, 2023).	29
<i>Minutes of the North Carolina Governor's Council</i> (Nov. 27, 1762), <i>in</i> 6 THE COLONIAL RECORDS OF NORTH CAROLINA	27
N.Y. CALENDAR (Feb. 2, 1688).	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N.Y. CALENDAR (Oct. 10, 1688)	25
Scott Gerber, A DISTINCT JUDICIAL POWER: THE ORIGINS OF AN INDEPENDENT JUDICIARY (2011)	22
<i>Secretary of Educ. Review of ALJ Decisions</i> , 15 Op. O.L.C. 8 (1991).	30
Steven G. Calabresi & Christopher S. Yoo, THE UNITARY EXECUTIVE: PRESIDENTIAL POWER FROM WASHINGTON TO BUSH (2008).	28
Steven G. Calabresi & Sarah E. Agudo, <i>Individual Rights Under State Constitutions When the Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified in 1868: What Rights Are Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?</i> , 87 TEX. L. REV. 7 (2008).	6
Steven G. Calabresi, James Lindgren, Hanna M. Begley, Kathryn L. Dore & Sarah E. Agudo, <i>Individual Rights Under State Constitutions in 2018: What Rights Are Deeply Rooted in a Modern-Day Consensus of the States</i> , 94 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 49 (2018).	7
Steven G. Calabresi, Sarah E. Agudo, and Kathryn L. Dore, <i>State Bills of Rights in 1787 and 1791: What Individual Rights Are Really Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?</i> , 85 SO. CAL. L. REV. 1451 (2012)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Steven G. Calabresi, <i>The Fatally Flawed Theory of the Unbundled Executive</i> , 93 MINN. L. REV. 1696 (2009)	28
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE	7
THE FEDERALIST NO. 70 (Alexander Hamilton)	20
THE FEDERALIST NO. 83 (Alexander Hamilton)	10
